
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Public Health 
Task and Finish Group 
 
 

Date: Friday, 26 October 2018 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Public Health Task and Finish Group are 
‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend 
this meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 

Membership  

Councillors - J Wilson (Chair), Curley, Holt, S Lynch, Mary Monaghan, Riasat and 
C Wills 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Public Health Task and Finish Group 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 September 2018 . 
 

3 - 8 

2.   Alcohol, Age Friendly and Health Protection 
Report of the Director of Population Health & Wellbeing 
 
The attached report in three separate sections, provides the Task 
Group with an overview of the key strategies and plans that relate 
to work on alcohol, age friendly and health protection in 
Manchester and Greater Manchester. 
 
At the meeting of the Task Group, colleagues from the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership, Public Health 
England and the University of Manchester will provide an 
objective assessment of what Manchester is currently doing and 
what we can learn from best practice elsewhere. 
 

9 - 44 

3.   Feedback from Members on their findings 
The purpose of this item is for Members to feed back on their 
findings and are invited to propose recommendations based on 
the evidence they have considered. These recommendations will 
then inform the final report which will be submitted to the final 
meeting of the Task and Finish Group which will conclude this 
investigation. 
 

 

4.   Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
Members are invited to review and approve the terms of 
reference and work programme. 
 

45 - 48 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: l.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday 22 October by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Public Health Task and Finish Group Tuesday, 18 September 2018 

Overview and Scrutiny Public Health Task and Finish Group 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 18 September 2018 
 
Present:  
Councillor J Wilson (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Curley, Holt, Riasat and C Wills 
 
Apologies:  
 
Councillor S Lynch 
Councillor Mary Monaghan 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Craig – Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing 
Dr Rebecca Wagstaff, Deputy Director, Health & Wellbeing Public Health England 
North West 
Professor Arpana Verma, Head of the Division of Population Health, Health Services. 
The University of Manchester 
Sarah Price, GM Director of Population Health  
Hayley Lever, Strategic Manager, Greater Manchester Moving 
Stacey Arnold, Local Public Affairs and Campaigning Manager Cancer Research UK 
 
HSC/PH/18/3. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018. 
 
HSC/PH/18/4. Tobacco, Alcohol and Healthy Living (Physical Activity)  
 
The Task and Finish Group considered a report of the Director of Population Health 
and Wellbeing, which provided an overview of the key strategies and plans that 
related to work on tobacco, alcohol and healthy living (physical activity) in 
Manchester and Greater Manchester. 
 
The Group agreed to consider the report in three distinct sections – tobacco control, 
alcohol related harm and improving physical activity. 
 
The Director of Population Health and Wellbeing referred to the main points and 
themes within the report relating to tobacco control, which included:- 
 

 There were estimated to be just under 91,500 smokers aged 18 and over in 
Manchester. This was equivalent to 21.7% of the population compared with the 
England average of 15.5%; 

 Smoking prevalence in Manchester had been falling for a number of years but 
the rate of reduction was much slower than in other parts of the country; 

 There were around 5,999 smoking related hospital admissions per year costing 
approximately £5.4 million per year to the NHS in Manchester; 

Page 3

Item 1



 

 Manchester had the highest rates of smoking attributable deaths in England, 
costing approximately £13.5 million per year to the NHS in Manchester; 

 Lost productivity caused by smoking related illness, disability or death was 
estimated to cost the city approximately £106.2 million per year; 

 The additional smoking related social care costs of current or former smokers 
were estimated to be approximately £11.6 million per year; 

 Although cigarettes bought through legal channels raised money for the 
exchequer, the costs attributed to tobacco were one and a half times as much 
as the duty raised, resulting in a net cost to Manchester of about £47.6 million 
per year; and 

 The key areas of work being undertaken to try to reduce and prevent early 
deaths caused by smoking, which included but was not limited to:- 

 The launch of the Smoke Free Manchester Tobacco Control Plan as part 
of ‘Stoptober’, the annual national campaign to encourage
[...]
that the creation of the Greater Manchester 
Strategy had been a learning experience for all those involved and now the Council 
and its Health partners had developed a Plan for Manchester which would address 
the types of challenges that were prevalent to the City. 
 
The Director of Population Health and Wellbeing then went on to refer to the main 
points and themes within the report relating to improving physical activity, which 
included:- 
 

 MHCC, the Councils Sport and Leisure service and Sport England were taking 
forward work to more closely align the physical activity and health agendas in 
the city; 

 This new approach would help to deliver increased physical activity and reduce 
physical inactivity levels in Manchester in line with GM Moving targets; 

 To deliver the ambition a new single system for sport and physical activity in 
Manchester had been designed; 

 Key components of the single system included:- 

 a new strategy and partnership arrangements;  

 a streamlined role for the Council; 

 the creation of a not for profit organisation (owned by the Council) with 
responsibility for implementing the Sport and Physical Activity strategy on 
behalf of the Council; and 

 a new leisure facility operating contract (part of a provider network); and 
residents being engaged much more proactively than the current 
arrangements. 

 Physical activity key indicators; and 

 The 12 priority areas of the Greater Manchester Moving Plan. 
 
The Group again considered the views of colleagues from Greater Manchester 
Health and Social Care Partnership, Public Health England, Cancer Research UK 
and the University of Manchester, of what Manchester was currently doing and what 
could be learnt from best practice elsewhere. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Members’ discussions were:- 
 

 It was welcoming to see resources devolved to Greater Manchester from Sports 
England in tackling physical inactivity; 

 The Council needed to start taking into c
[...]
 Consultant in Health Protection (Greater Manchester), Public Health 

England North West 
Email:  Caroline.Rumble@phe.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Chris Phillipson 
Position:  Professor of Sociology and Social Gerontology, The University  

of Manchester 
Email:           christopher.phillipson@manchester.ac.uk 
 
Name:  Dr Arpana Verma 
Position:  Head of Division, Division of Population Health,  

University of Manchester 
Email:  Arpana.Verma@manchester.ac.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None 
  

Page 10

Item 2

mailto:christopher.phillipson@manchester.ac.uk


Section 1 – Alcohol 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Work has taken place over the last year to co-design a single Greater 

Manchester Drug and Alcohol Strategy with the widest possible range of 
partners, stakeholders, voluntary and community sector organisations and 
people with lived experience. Manchester has contributed significantly to the 
development of this strategy and the final version will be agreed by the 
Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership Board in the autumn. 

 
1.2 The draft strategy sets out Greater Manchester’s collective ambition to 

significantly reduce the risk and harms caused by drugs and alcohol and help 
make it one of the best places in the world to grow up, get on and grow old.  
Manchester shares this ambition. 

 
1.3 Drugs and alcohol are everybody’s business. Drugs and alcohol impact on the 

health and wellbeing of our residents, the safety of our communities, and the 
vibrancy and economic future of our town centres and night time economies.  
It is everyone’s responsibility to make sure we minimise the potential risks and 
harms they cause. 
 

2. Alcohol related harm 
 

2.1 Manchester has a strong history of addressing alcohol and drug related 
issues, but the nature and extent of the challenges that exist locally remain 
significant. 

 
2.2 The key indicators: 

 

 The most up-to-date estimates (from 20145/15) suggest that 2.4%
[...]
ommunities work together to build 
resilience and address the harms caused by drugs and alcohol 

 A place where individuals who develop drug and alcohol problems can 
recover and live fulfilling lives in strong resilient communities 

 
2.3.2 The strategy identifies 6 priority areas: 

 
i) Prevention and early intervention 
ii) Reducing drug and alcohol related harm 
iii) Building recovery in communities 
iv) Reducing drug and alcohol related crime and disorder 
v) Managing availability and accessibility 
vi) Establishing diverse, vibrant and safe night time economies 

 
2.3.3 The draft implementation plan is currently high level and will be further 

developed as the work progresses. Manchester will develop a local plan in line 
with the strategy. 

 
2.4 Areas for development 

 
i) Prevention and early intervention 

 
The Communities in Charge of Alcohol Project is now underway across 
Greater Manchester. The Manchester Project in Newton Heath and Miles 
Platting commenced in June 2018. Further details of this project are 
provided in Appendix 1 and a link to a short video which will be shown to 
the Task and Finish Group is provided below: 
 
https://youtu.be/vrFtzJZzGDI 
 
 
 

Page 12

Item 2

https://youtu.be/vrFtzJZzGDI


ii) Reducing drug and alcohol related harm and building recovery in 
communities 
 
The Manchester Integrated Drug and Alcohol Service provided by 
Change, Grow, Live (CGL) has been operational since 1st April 2016. A 
summary of the service offer is provided in Appendix 2, Section 2. 
 

iii) Reducing drug and alcohol related crime and disorder 
 
The Manchester Community Safety Strategy 2018-2021 identifies 
“reducing the crime caused by alcohol and drugs” as one of its five 
priorities for the life time of the strategy.  An example of a programme 
that is now underway is the Drinkaware Club Crew and more detail on 
this is provided in Appendix 2, Section 3. 
 

iv) Managing availability and accessibility 
 
Manchester will continue t
[...]
thout the 
epidemiology, it is difficult to target services. Commissioning local 
needs assessments at neighbourhood level will help with 
commissioning of safe, effective, evidence based services. 

2. Local ban on advertising alcohol (especially around children so 
reduce advertising around schools and routes to schools) and plain 
packaging (similar to tobacco) 

Page 15

Item 2

http://www.urhis.eu/


3. Change licensing to reduce outlets in and around places where 
children may be going to school or playing. 

4. Provide a holistic brief interventions services in multiple settings 
5. Evaluation of currently commissioned services and adding 

evaluative framework to newly commissioned services 
 

 
  

Page 16

Item 2



Section 2 – Age Friendly Manchester Programme 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Age-Friendly Manchester (AFM) programme aims to improve the quality 

of life for older people in the city and to make the city a better place to grow 
older.  

  
1.2 AFM has been identified as a leading example of the Our Manchester 

approach. A cornerstone of the AFM programme is to increase social 
participation among older residents, support collaborative networks, and 
improve the health and quality of life for older people.  AFM reports to the AFM 
Older People’s Board which was founded in 2004. The programme is based 
on the World Health Organization age-friendly city model set out below in 
figure 1. 

 

 
 
1.3 Last year, AFM reviewed the city’s ageing strategy, and in October 2017, 

following a comprehensive consultation, published Manchester: a Great Place 
to Grow Older 2017-2021 to coincide with International Older People’s Day.  
Central to our strategy is the recognition that older people in Manchester 
experience some of the worst health and social exclusion in the country; 

 

● The healthy life expectancy for a Manchester resident is 56 years. (UK: 63 
for men, 64 for women). 

● 36% of Manchester’s older residents are income deprived. 
● 59% of older residents (of all residents) live in our most deprived 

neighbourhoods. 
 
We are further aware particular groups, such as some BAME communities 
face specific challenges. Therefore, while this report sets out examples of 

Page 17

Item 2



good practice and progress, it is important to recognise that further work is 
required. The strategy sets out the plan to address these inequalities. 

 
1.4 Priority four of the Manchester Population Health Plan is to create an age-

friendly city that promotes good health and wellbeing for people in mid and 
later life. The ageing strategy further provides the framework through which 
the City will achieve this. 

  
2. The strategy’s three key strategic aims are: 
 
2.1  Creating more age-friendly neighbourhoods, where people can age well in 

the neighbourhoods of their choice, with access to the right services, housing, 
information and opportunities – social, cultural or economic. 

 
Some recent successes include: 

 
● The Manchester Older People’s Board has been able to influence 

Strategic Development and their Northern Gateway SRF by seeking 
confirmation that the needs of older people were being considered and 
asking questions relating to the affordability, design and tenure of new 
homes. Similarly, the Board offered an age-friendly perspective to the 
Beelines consultation, GM’s Walking and Cycling Network proposal.  
 

● The North City Nomads, offering days out for older people living in north 
Manchester. Additional information can be found in section 4.0. 

 
● The Take a Seat campaign, which asks local businesses to make seats, 

toilets and drinking water available to those who may need them. This 
assists older people to leave their homes, socialise, interact economically, 
and play an active part in their local communities. Take a Seat began in 
Withington and Old Moat in 2012, but with the backing of Greater 
Manchester Housing Providers there are now over 300 businesses signed 
up. While many
[...]
nberg, 2018).  Work on this 
aspect is especially important in respect of unlocking community-based 
assets and recognising the significant of place in contributing to the quality 
of life. 

4. The AFM approach has been especially influential (within the region and 
internationally) in empowering older people both to take decisions about the 
communities in which they live, as well as (in some cases) to undertake 
research on the lives of those older people affecting by different forms of 
social exclusion (Buffel, 2015). 

5. The work of AFM will be especially important in building upon the legacy of 
Ambition for Ageing in respect of strategies to combat social isolation. This 
will be vital in the context of a more diverse older population, with new forms 
of isolation affecting groups, for example, within the BAME community, older 
people affected by long-term health conditions, and mental problems arising 
from depression and associated conditions. 

 
References 
Buffel, T. (2015) Researching Age-Friendly Communities. Manchester University 
Library 
Klinenburg, E (2018) Palaces for the people: How social infrastructure can help 
fight inequality, polarization, and the decline of civic life. Penguin Books 
Public Health England (2015) Health and Well-being: A guide to a community-
centred approach 

 
 
  

Page 22

Item 2



Section 3 – Health Protection 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Health protection is one of three core domains of public health, and following 

the transfer of public health functions to local government in 2013, there is 
now a statutory duty for local authorities to ensure there are plans in place to 
protect the health of the population. 

 
1.2 The Director of Public Health (DPH)/Director of Population Health & Wellbeing 

has the lead role for health protection, supported by a Consultant in Public 
Health. The Community Infection Control Team (CICT) support the DPH and 
provide a community infection control service. 

 
1.3 Under the devolution arrangements for Greater Manchester (GM), the DPH 

and CICT are also working with Public Health England (PHE) and other 
partners to strengthen the health protection function across the GM footprint.  
The new Manchester Health Protection Group met for the first time on 24 
September 2018 and this group will provide oversight and management of all 
health protection activity in the city.  PHE through Dr Caroline Rumble attend 
the Group and she provides a summary update on international, national, 
regional and local issues.  An example of the indicative report from PHE that 
the Group will receive is provided as Appendix 2. 

 
1.4 This summary report highlights the work of the Manchester Health Protection 

and Community Infection Control Team in 2017/18 and in the first six months 
of 2018 (1st April 2018 - 30th September 2018) and sets out the key actions 
and challenges for the period ahead in delivering the health protection 
function. 

  
2. Flu Season 2017/18 

 
2.1 Seasonal Influenza Vaccination Programme 
 
2.1.1 The 2017/18 seasonal flu vaccination programme was led by the Greater 

Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership (GMHSCP). However, it was 
evident that for the 2018/19 season a local, coordinated response was required, 
working with key partners, such as primary care, midwives, schools and early 
years settings to increase uptake.  

 
2.1.2 There was an overall improvement in Manchester’s seasonal flu vaccination 

uptake data in primary care for the 2017/18 season compared with 2016/17 (see 
table 1), however, our uptake is still lower than national average and lower than 
other Greater Manchester areas in all target groups, apart from clinical at risk 
patients where we have achieved better than national average.  

  

Page 23

Item 2



2.1.3 Table 1: Seasonal Influenza Vaccination Uptake Data in Primary Care 
2017/18 

 

Target Group England 
(%) 

Greater 
Manchester 

(%) 

Manchester 
2017/18 

(%) 

Manchester 
2016/17 


[...]
ferred from the meeting of 18 September 2018.  

Councillor 
Craig 

David Regan 
Director of 
Population 
Health and 
Wellbeing 
 

 

P
age 46

Item
 4



 

  

Feedback from 
Members on their 
findings 
 

The purpose of this item is for members to feed back on the 
findings of this review and make recommendations that will 
inform the final report of the Task and Finish Group. 

 Lee Walker 
Scrutiny 
Support 
Officer 

 

 

Meeting 4 (Date and Venue to be confirmed) 

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Final Report and 
recommendations 

To agree the final report and recommendations of the Task 
and Finish Group. 
 
Following agreement by the Task and Finish Group, the final 
report will be submitted to the Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 Lee Walker 
Scrutiny 
Support 
Officer in 
consultation 
with the Chair 

 

 

P
age 47

Item
 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Alcohol, Age Friendly and Health Protection
	Appendix 1 - Alcohol Services & Programmes
	Appendix 2 - PHE NW Health Protection Indicative Report

	4 Terms of Reference and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Public Health Task and Finish Group 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 26 October 2018 
 
 
Present: Councillor J Wilson (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors:  Curley, Holt, S Lynch and C Wills 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Mary Monaghan and Riasat 
 
Also present:  
Dr Rebecca Wagstaff, Deputy Director, Health and Wellbeing Public Health England 
North West 
Jane Pilkington, Deputy Director for Population Health  
Roisin Reynolds, Senior Advisor, Greater Manchester Health and Social Care 
Partnership 
Dr Caroline Rumble, Consultant in Health Protection (Greater Manchester) Public 
Health England North West 
Prof Christopher Phillipson, Professor of Sociology and Social Gerontology 
Leasa Benson, Clinical Lead Health Protection 
 
HSC/PH/18/6. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 
2018. 
 
HSC/PH/18/7. Alcohol, Age Friendly and Health Protection  
 
The group considered the report of the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing 
that was presented in three sections relating to alcohol related harm, the Age 
Friendly Manchester Programme and Health Protection. The Group agreed to 
consider the report in three distinct sections. 
 
Alcohol related harm 
 
The Director of Population Health and Wellbeing referred to the main points and 
themes within the report relating to alcohol related harm, which included:- 
 

 Information on the co-design of a single Greater Manchester Drug and Alcohol 
Strategy with the widest possible range of partners, stakeholders, voluntary and 
community sector organisations and people with lived experience; 

 Key indicators relating to alcohol harm in Manchester; 

 The ambitions of the Draft Greater Manchester Strategy 2018-2022 with its 6 
identified priority areas; and 

 Information on areas identified for development including prevention and early 
intervention activities: reducing drug and alcohol related harm and building 
recovery in communities; reducing drug and alcohol related crime and disorder; 



 

managing availability and accessibility and establishing diverse, vibrant and 
safe night time economies. 

 
Members also viewed a video that described the work of the Communities in charge 
of Alcohol project, launched in 2017 to combat the growing number of people who 
were drinking excessive amounts of alcohol across the city region, noting that the 
Manchester Project in Newton Heath and Miles Platting had commenced in June 
2018. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Members’ discussions were:-  
 

 What lessons had been learnt from successful Tobacco campaigns that could 
be used to address public attitudes towards alcohol; 

 Recognising that there was often a link between alcohol and tobacco use a 
combined approach to these issues would be better and which would also be 
better use of resources; 

 The importance of connecting alcohol services with other health services such 
as mental health and sexual health programmes; 

 Recognising that patterns of drinking behaviour had changed, noting the 
increase in drinking at home;  

 Consideration needed to be given to including Public Health as an objective of 
licensing conditions; and  

 Noting the pilot schemes in North Manchester how were the outcomes of these 
to be measured. 

 
The Deputy Director for Population Health informed Members that a campaign would 
be launched on the 15 November 2018 across the city region entitled ‘Big Alcohol 
Conversation’. The purpose of this consultation exercise was to engage with people 
and test public attitudes towards the issue of alcohol. This conversation would be 
delivered via a range of mediums and allow for self-assessment so people could 
consider how they used alcohol. She said that it was recognised that there were a 
range of issues that contributed to alcohol misuse, including access to cheap alcohol. 
She described that attitudes towards alcohol needed to be addressed in the same 
manner as behaviour change was influenced towards the use of tobacco. She said to 
achieve this a public mandate was required and the consultation exercise was 
designed to help achieve this across the city region. 
 
The Senior Advisor, Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership said 
that these discussions were important as it was important to engage with people who 
don’t consider themselves as having an issue with alcohol, especially people who 
drink at home and campaigns would be delivered around this issue. She further 
described that a lot of research had been undertaken at Sheffield University around 
the issue of minimum unit alcohol pricing.  
 
The Director of Population Health and Wellbeing informed Members that waiting 
times for alcohol services had improved and that the increased use of social 
prescribing would deliver a holistic approach, across a range of services to address 
an individual’s health needs. The Strategic Commissioning Manager, Public Health, 
Manchester Health and Care Commissioning commented that the drug and alcohol 
service, CGL did work closely with the local Mental Health Trust. 



 

 
The Deputy Director for Population Health commented that an integrated, place 
based approach is very important to address the issue of alcohol harm. The Deputy 
Director, Health and Wellbeing Public Health England said that health professionals 
needed to be confident to have discussions and ask questions of patients regarding 
their use of alcohol and that this discussion informed regular heath checks.   
 
The Deputy Director, Health and Wellbeing Public Health England North West said 
that other authorities had introduced Public Health as a licensing objective and she 
would forward information on this to the Group. The Director of Population Health and 
Wellbeing said that consideration was being given to including Public Health as a 
licensing objective in Manchester and the Strategic Commissioning Manager, Public 
Health, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning informed the Group that Public 
Health were represented at licensing policy discussions.  
 
In reply to the question regarding measuring outcomes and evaluation of the 
schemes in north Manchester the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing said 
that evaluation had been built into the schemes and the University of Salford would 
undertake the evaluation and report on this. 
 
The Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing said that the lessons learnt 
from the success of previous campaigns in influencing behaviour change and 
attitudes was important. She said that, in addition to this utilising local knowledge 
would help target initiatives and engage with localities using appropriate campaigns. 
She said that the work of local teams would link in with the Greater Manchester level 
strategies.   
 
Age Friendly Manchester Programme 
 
The Director of Population Health and Wellbeing referred to the main points and 
themes within the report relating to the Age Friendly Manchester Programme (AFM), 
which included:- 
 

 Describing that AFM aimed to improve the quality of life for older people in the 
city and to make the city a better place to grow older noting that AFM had been 
identified as a leading example of the Our Manchester approach; 

 Information on the publication in October 2017 of Manchester: a Great Place to 
Grow Older 2017-2021 to coincide with International Older People’s Day in 
recognition that older people in Manchester experience some of the worst 
health and social exclusion in the country; 

 Priority four of the Manchester Population Health Plan was to create an age-
friendly city that promoted good health and wellbeing for people in mid and later 
life; 

 A description and examples on the three key strategic aims of the ageing 
strategy that were: Creating more age friendly neighbourhoods; creating age 
friendly services and promoting age equality. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Members’ discussions were:-  
 



 

 Recognising the many good examples of local projects and enquired if there 
was an established network so groups could share and learn of good practice; 

 Noting that there were positive examples nationally of schemes and groups to 
support the older LGBT community and enquired what was being doing locally 
to support these residents; 

 Consideration needed to be given when designing spaces to maximise 
generational interaction noting the positive outcomes of this; and 

 What was being done to address the poor health outcomes in older people.    
 
The Professor of Sociology and Social Gerontology said that Manchester was 
recognised internationally for its work around this issue. He said that it was important 
that cities considered the requirements of urban growth and an ageing population, 
stating that recognising that ‘ageing in place’ was important for people and 
consideration needed to be given to how services were delivered and the local 
environment was designed to support this, commenting that the AFM approach was 
important to delivering this. He said that it was important to influence individual’s 
health outlook, especially those in middle age so they accepted and considered that 
they would grow old. 
 
The Professor of Sociology and Social Gerontology further commented that AFM  
allowed for the monitoring of changes in the ageing population and to identify and 
respond to the needs of specific groups, such as the LGBT and BAME population. He 
said that the Ambition for Ageing, a £10.2 million Greater Manchester level 
programme aimed at creating more age friendly places and empowering people to 
live fulfilling lives as they aged and this would focus on specific community groups. 
 
The Professor of Sociology and Social Gerontology commented upon the importance 
of social infrastructure, such as libraries as community hubs to support 
intergenerational contact and address social isolation. He said that a lot of research 
on the health benefits of social infrastructure had been undertaken in the United 
States and he commented that he would forward the details of this research to the 
Group.  
 
The Director of Population Health and Wellbeing said that good practice was shared 
amongst groups and this also helped identify gaps across neighbourhoods and 
assisted in identifying different funding streams. 
 
The Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing said that the report was a brief 
summary of ten years of work to deliver AFM. She said that the wider determinants of 
health, such as employment opportunities and housing was recognised and AFM 
provided a challenge to all strategies and policies across all partners.   
 
Health Protection 
 
The Director of Population Health and Wellbeing referred to the main points and 
themes within the report relating to Health Protection, which included:- 
 

 Describing that Health protection was one of three core domains of public 
health, and following the transfer of public health functions to local government 



 

in 2013, there was now a statutory duty for local authorities to ensure there 
were plans in place to protect the health of the population; 

 Reporting the work of the Manchester Health Protection and Community 
Infection Control Team in 2017/18 and in the first six months of 2018 (1st April 
2018 - 30th September 2018) and set out the key actions and challenges for the 
period ahead in delivering the health protection function with particular 
reference to Seasonal Influenza Vaccination Programme, Tuberculosis 
Management, Hepatitis A, Measles, Meningococcal Disease, Nurseries, School, 
University and Care Home Outbreaks Overview, Gram Negative Blood Stream 
Infection; and  

 Information on future plans. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Members’ discussions were:-  
 

 How was best practice shared across Greater Manchester; and 

 Recent reports had suggested that there was a shortage of the flu vaccine and 
sought an update. 

 
The Consultant in Health Protection (Greater Manchester) Public Health England 
(PHE) North West commented that PHE had a very good relationship with the Local 
Authority and this had allowed for quick and effective responses to issues when they 
arose. She said that following any incidents debriefs were arranged and key lessons 
learnt and actioned. 
 
The Deputy Director for Population Health Wellbeing said that good practice in Health 
Protection was shared across local authorities and a report on this would be shared 
with Members.  
 
In response to the question regarding availability of the flu vaccine the Director of 
Population Health and Wellbeing informed the Group that this was a national issue 
due to a supplier. He said that it is estimated that there was currently 70% of the 
vaccine that was currently required and additional batches of the vaccine are being 
released in tranches. He advised that the system was being managed locally to 
prioritise those requiring the vaccine. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and to thank all of the guests who had attended and contributed to 
the discussion. 
 
HSC/PH/18/8. Feedback from Members on their findings  
 
Members were invited to feedback on their findings and were invited to propose 
recommendations based on the evidence that they had considered. These 
recommendations would then inform the final report that would be submitted to the 
final meeting of the group for approval.  
 
The Chair advised that Members would be invited to consider this and he would 
informally meet with the Members following the next meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee to discuss the proposals for the final recommendations. 



 

Decision 
 
That the Group would informally meet following the next meeting of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee to discuss the proposals for the final recommendations. 
 
HSC/PH/18/9. Terms of Reference and Work Programme  
 
Members were invited to review and approve the terms of reference and work 
programme. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the terms of reference and work programme. 
 
 
 


